

No. 09-1205

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

KEITH SMITH and SHIRLEY SPERLAZZA,
Petitioners,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD A. MONAHAN
Counsel of Record
MARVIN W. MASTERS
CHARLES M. LOVE, IV
THE MASTERS LAW FIRM
181 SUMMERS STREET
CHARLESTON, WV 25301
(304) 342-3106
ram@TheMastersLawFirm.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. An Injunction Cannot Properly Be Issued on the Basis of Collateral Estoppel Under the Relitigation Exception to the Anti- Injunction Act When Neither the Parties Nor the Issues Are Identical.....	11
A. The Anti-Injunction Act Is Based Upon Principles of Federalism and Comity and Its Exceptions Must Be Construed Narrowly Against Enjoining State- Court Proceedings.	11
B. Collateral Estoppel Cannot Properly Be Applied Under the Relitigation Excep- tion to the Anti-Injunction Act in this Case Because Smith Was Not a Party or in Privity with Parties in the <i>McCollins</i> Action.	18
C. Collateral Estoppel Cannot Properly Be Applied Under the Relitigation Excep- tion to the Anti-Injunction Act in this	

Case Because the Issues Presented Are Not Identical to the Issues Decided in the <i>McCollins</i> Action.	19
II. Both Due Process and Preclusion Principles Are Violated by Binding Absent Class Members to a Decision Denying Class Certification Because They Have Never Received Any Notice or an Opportunity to be Heard or to Opt Out.	29
A. Notice and an Opportunity to Be Heard Are Essential Prerequisites to Binding a Litigant to a Judgment in a Prior Case.	30
B. At Least in Rule 23(b)(3) Classes, All of the Due-Process Protections Incorporated into Rule 23 Must Be Provided to Absent Class Members in Order to Bind Them to a Judgment.	35
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision That the District Court Had Jurisdiction to Bind Smith and the Class He Proposes to Represent to Its Ruling Denying Class Certification Violates Both Due Process and Preclusion Principles.	40
1. <i>McCollins</i> Never Became a Properly Conducted Class Action.	40
2. The Purported Protections Afforded Smith Are Inadequate to Satisfy Due Process.	48
CONCLUSION.	57

APPENDIX

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1a
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-2426, 2007 WL 916859 (E.D. Pa. March 20, 2007).....	17, 19, 25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	27, 37, 55
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	36, 43, 52, 53
<i>Arkansas Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Little Rock Cardiology Clinic, P.A.</i> , 551 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Loc. Eng.</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	12, 14, 15, 21
<i>Bailey v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	24
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (J.P.M.L Dec. 18, 2001)	5
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	3
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (D. Minn. 2007)	3
<i>In re Bayshore Ford Trucks Sales, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2006)	39, 46, 47
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	31

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	55
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003).....	48
<i>In re BridgeStone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canady v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 282 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 690 S.E.2d 322 (W.Va. 2009).....	17
<i>Carlough v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Chase Nat. Bank v. Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	34, 52
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conley v. Spillers</i> , 301 S.E.2d 216 (W.Va. 1983).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	42
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	28
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	52
<i>In re Dalkon Shield Punitive Damages Li- tig.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1112 (E.D.Va. 1985).....	18

<i>Daniels v. Bursey</i> , 430 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	49, 51, 52, 53
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	28
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	32
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.R. Clearwater Inc. v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996)	17, 19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911(1997).....	17
<i>Johnson v. GlaxoSmithKline, Inc.</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 607 (Ct. App. 2d Dist. 2008)	44
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	13, 21
<i>Larson v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 530 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	55

<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988)	51
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	30, 31, 34, 39, 52
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Navigant Consulting, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 275 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>Oklahoma Packing Co. v. Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 4 (1940)	12, 13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	27, 30, 37
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	31
<i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986).....	14
<i>Peters v. Rivers Edge Min., Inc.</i> , 680 S.E.2d 791 (W.Va. 2009).....	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Distrib. Sys. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 551 F.2d 213 (8th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Postal Telegraph Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	32
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	25
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....	33, 50
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010)	28
<i>South Central Bell Tel.e Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson Corp. v.</i> <i>Karl</i> , 647 S.E.2d 899 (W. Va. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 459 S.E.2d 114 (W. Va. 1995).....	16
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28 (2002).....	15, 19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 4286367 (7th Cir. Nov. 2, 2010)	49
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	27
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 433 U.S. 623 (1977).....	13, 14

<i>In re West Virginia Rezulin Litig.</i> , No.Civ.A. 00-C-1180-H, 2001 WL 1818442 (W. Va. Cir. Ct., Raleigh Coun- ty, Dec. 13, 2001)	26
<i>In re West Virginia Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003).....	17, 26, 27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	11
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Wyatt</i> , 505 F.3d 1104 (10th 2007)	15
<i>Wrightsell v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 599 F.3d 781(7th Cir. 2010).....	51
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. Amend V	2
All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	5, 7, 15, 19
Anti-Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2283....	1, 2, 5, 7, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407	5
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2283 (1970).....	14
West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act ("WVCCPA"), W.Va.Code § 46A-6-101, et seq.	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	29, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)36, 42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3) 42
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23.....2, 17, 19, 42, 55
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....5, 9, 27

Other:

Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litiga-
tion § 2.11 (A.L.I. 2010).....21, 22, 23, 45, 46
Matthew 7:24-27 25
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 16
Restatement (Second) of Judgments §
41(1)(e) 43
